and the defective condition of the aforementioned mixing machine, Plaintiff has in the past and 

will be in the future, be prevented from performing his usual duties, avocations and occupations 

and has suffered a loss of earnings and earning capacity. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant in an amount in excess 

of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00). 

SWARTZ CULLETON PC 

By:/s/ Anthony J. Giannetti 
                       Anthony J. Giannetti, Esquire   
                                                                   Pa. Id. No. 318225 

Date:  November 16, 2021